




3 
 

$215.50 monthly income in excess of net income limit x 6 months (standard spend-
down cycle length) = $1,293.00 total spend-down amount. 
(Exhibit 2: Notice of Spend-down Amount Change dated  2022, Hearing 
Record) 

 
5. On  2022, the Department received the following expenses from the 

Appellant which were forwarded to the DSS Scanning Center for review: 
 

Provider Name: Date of 
Purchase/Service: 

Product/Service: Total 
Expense: 

 
 

7/13/22 Dental Care $118.88 

 10/28/22 Intimate Wipes, 
Incontinence 

Pads, Baneful Dog 
Food 

$44.52 

N/A 9/17/22 HD Houdel 2 Pack 
Disposable T-
Mouthpiece 7” 
Tubing and 6” 

Reservoir 

$15.99 

N/A 11/?/22 N/A N/A 

 
 

11/08/22 Drive Power Neb 
Ultra Compressor 

$30.69 

 11/08/22 Robitussin Max 
Strength Cough 
and Congestion 

Medicine, Colgate 
Mouth Sore Rinse, 

Nature Nate’s 
Honey, Three Dog 
Bakery Dog Treats 

$36.87 

 
 

11/08/22 Dental Care $330.00 

m 11/10/222 Compression 
Socks 

$30.95 

N/A 11/15/22 Tylenol Extra 
Strength, 

Antibacterial Hand 
Wipes 

$36.49 

 11/23/22 Incontinence 
Pads, Dog Treats, 
Dog Food, Self-
Foaming Skin 

Washcloth 

$65.34 

 11/29/22 Ear Relief Drops $8.79 





5 
 

8. On January 3, 2023, expenses were reviewed, and the following were rejected: 
 

Provider Name Date of 
Purchase/Service: 

Amount: Reason for 
Rejection: 

N/A 7/13/22 $538.20 Name and 
contact of 
provider 
missing 

 
 

N/A $110.00 Date of 
service 
missing 

N/A N/A $12.58 Provider 
name and 

date of 
service 
missing 

 N/A $19.99 Date of 
service 
missing 

 10/28/22 $27.04 Document not 
acceptable 

proof of 
medical 
expense 

 11/10/22 $30.85 Document not 
acceptable 

proof of 
medical 
expense 

 11/12/22 $21.26 Receipt does 
not show item 

or service 
purchased 

 12/06/22 $125.00 Item/service 
purchased is 
not medical 

expense 

 12/11/22 $17.09 Item/service 
purchased is 
not medical 

expense 

 N/A $53.56 Date of 
service 
missing 

 N/A $142.00 Non -medical 
expense 





7 
 

6. UPM § 4530.15 (A)(B) provides for the Medically Needy income Limit (“MNIL”) as 

follows. (A) Provisions. (1) A uniform set of standards is established for all assistance 

units who do not qualify as categorically needy. (2) The MNIL of an assistance unit 

varies according to: (a) the size of the assistance unit; and (b) the region of the state 

in which the assistance unit resides. (B) Standard of Assistance. The Medically Needy 

Income Limit is equivalent to 143 percent of the benefit amount that ordinarily would 

be paid under the TFA program to an assistance unit of the same size with no income 

for the appropriate region of residence. 

 

Effective July 1, 2022, the three geographic TFA regions (A, B, & C) became one 

statewide standard as a result of the passing of Public Act No. 22-118. This 

change means that DSS will use a single statewide standard for the TFA 

Standard of Need rather than using different amounts for different regions of 

the state. This will make TFA payment standards, TFA grant levels, and the 

HUSKY C Medically Needy Income Limit (MNIL) uniform across the state.  

 

The Department correctly determined the MNIL for an assistance unit of one is 

$653.00 using the following calculation: TFA payment standard for a household 

of one $456.00 x 1.43 (143%) = $652.08 (rounded up to $653.00) 

 

7. UPM § 5050.13(A)(1)(2) provides for the treatment of specific types of benefits (SSA, 

SSI, V.A.). (A) Social Security and Veteran’s Benefits. (1) Income from these sources 

is treated as unearned income in all programs. (2) This income is subject to unearned 

income disregards in the AABD and MAABD programs. 

 

The Department correctly determined the Appellant’s monthly $951.00 Social 

Security Disability (“SSDI”) benefit is considered countable income for 

determining eligibility for Medicaid. 

 

8. UPM § 5050.09(A) provides for the treatment of specific types of income (Annuity, 

Pension and Trust Payments). (A) Payments received by the assistance unit from 

annuity plans, pensions and trusts are considered unearned income. 

 

The Department correctly determined the Appellant’s monthly $326.50 pension 

is considered countable income for determining eligibility for Medicaid. 

 

9. UPM § 5030.15(A) provides for income disregards and specifies that except as 

provided in section 5030.15(d)., unearned income disregards are subtracted from the 

unit members total gross unearned income. 

 



8 
 

The Department correctly determined the Appellant’s monthly income of 

$1,277.50 is subject to an income disregard. 

 

10. UPM § 5030.15(B)(1)(a)(b) provides for Amount and Duration of the Disregards. The 

Department uses the following unearned income disregards, as appropriate under the 

circumstances described: (a) Standard Disregard. The disregard is $227.00 for those 

individuals who reside in their own homes in the community or who live as roomers in 

the homes of others and those who reside in long term care facilities, shelters for the 

homeless or battered women shelters. Effective January 1, 2008, and each January 

1st thereafter, this disregard shall be increased to reflect the annual cost of living 

adjustment used by the Social Security Administration. (b) Boarding Home Disregard. 

The disregard is $134.70 for those individuals who pay for room and board in licensed 

boarding homes or adult family living homes. Effective January 1, 2008, and each 

January 1st thereafter, this disregard shall be increased to reflect the annual cost of 

living adjustment used by the Social Security Administration.  

 

The Department correctly determined the Appellant was eligible for a Standard 

Disregard of $409.00 for  2022, through  2022. 

 

11. UPM § 5520.20(B)(1) provides for Income Eligibility Tests. The following method is 

used to determine the assistance unit's eligibility in the prospective period: A six-month 

period for which eligibility will be determined is established to include the month of 

application and the five consecutive calendar months which follow. 

 

12. UPM § 5520.20(B)(5) provides for Income Eligibility Tests. The total of the assistance 

unit's applied income for the six-month period is compared to the total of the MNIL's 

for the same six-months: (a) when the unit's total applied income equals or is less than 

the total MNIL's the assistance unit is eligible; (b) when the unit's total applied income, 

is greater than the total MNIL's the assistance unit is ineligible until the excess income 

is offset through the spend-down process. 

 

13. UPM § 5520.25(B) provides Income Eligibility Tests. Medically Needy Cases. When 

the amount of the assistance unit's monthly income exceeds the MNIL, income 

eligibility for a medically needy assistance unit does not occur until the amount of 

excess income is offset by medical expenses. This process of offsetting is referred to 

as a spend-down. 

 

The Department correctly determined the Appellant’s applied income ($868.50) 

exceeds the MNIL ($653.00) therefore she was required to meet the spend-down 

amount before becoming eligible for Medicaid. 





10 
 

5. Expenses used to determine eligibility in a retroactive period are used in the 

following order: (a) unpaid expenses incurred any time prior to the three-month 

retroactive period; then (b) paid or unpaid expenses incurred within the three-month 

retroactive period but not later than the end of the retroactive month being considered; 

then (c) an unpaid principal balance of a loan which exists during the retroactive 

period. 

 

6. Expenses used to determine eligibility in the prospective period are used in the 

categorical and chronological order described previously. 

 

7. Income eligibility for the assistance unit exists as of the day when excess income 

is totally offset by medical expenses: (a) Any portion of medical expenses used to 

offset the excess income are the responsibility of the unit to pay. (b) Medical expenses 

which are recognized as payable under the State’s plan and which are remained 

unpaid at the time eligibility begins are paid by the Department provided the expenses 

were not used to offset income. 

 

15. UPM § 5520.30(B)(3) provides that when the amount of incurred expense is 

insufficient to offset the excess income, no eligibility exists for that six -month period. 

 

The Department correctly determined the Appellant had not submitted sufficient 

medical expenses to offset her excess income therefore she did not meet her 

spend-downs for either spend-down cycle (  2022, through  

2022, and  2022, through  2022) 

 

The Department correctly discontinued the Appellant’s spend-down effective 

, 2023. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



11 
 

DECISION 
 
 

     The Appellant’s appeal is DENIED 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

________________________ 
Joseph Alexander 

Administrative Hearing Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      CC: Annjerry Garcia, Operations Manager, DSS, Bridgeport Regional Office 
     Robert Stewart, Operations Manager, DSS, Bridgeport Regional Office 
    Jamel Hilliard, Operations Manager, DSS, Bridgeport Regional Office 
    Gody Martinez, Hearing Liaison, DSS, Bridgeport Regional Office 



12 
 

 
RIGHT TO REQUEST RECONSIDERATION 

 

The Appellant has the right to file a written reconsideration request within 15 days of the 
mailing date of the decision on the grounds there was an error of fact or law, new evidence 
has been discovered or other good cause exists. If the request for reconsideration is 
granted, the appellant will be notified within 25 days of the request date. No response 
within 25 days means that the request for reconsideration has been denied. The right to 
request a reconsideration is based on §4-1181a (a) of the Connecticut General Statutes. 

Reconsideration requests should include specific grounds for the request: for example, 
indicate what error of fact or law, or what other good cause exists. 

Reconsideration requests should be sent to: Department of Social Services, Director, 
Office of Administrative Hearings and Appeals, 55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, CT 
06105-3725. 

RIGHT TO APPEAL 

The appellant has the right to appeal this decision to Superior Court with 45 days of the 
mailing of this decision, or 45 days after the agency denies petition for reconsideration of 
this decision, provided that the petition for reconsideration was filed timely with the 
Department. The right to appeal is based on §4-183 of the Connecticut General Statutes. 
To appeal, a petition must be fooled at Superior Court. A copy of the petition must be 
served upon the Office of the Attorney General, 165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106 
or the Commissioner of the Department of Social Services, 55 Farmington Avenue, 
Hartford, CT 06105-3725. A copy of the petition must also be served on all parties to the 
hearing.  

The 45-day appeal period may be extended in certain instances if there is good cause. 
The extension request must be filed with the Commissioner of the Department of Social 
Services in writing no later than 90 days from the mailing of the decision. Good cause 
circumstances are evaluated by the Commissioner or her designee in accordance with 
§17b-61 of the Connecticut General Statutes. The Agency’s decision to grant an 
extension is final and is not subject to review or appeal. 

The appeal should be filed with the clerk of the Superior Court in the Judicial District of 
New Britain or the Judicial District in which the appellant resides. 

 




